

## **DISPUTE RESOLUTION SERVICE**

#### D00022411

# Decision of Independent Expert (Summary Decision)

**Skyscanner Limited** 

and

**Belcanto Investment Group Limited** 

#### 1. The Parties:

Complainant: Skyscanner Limited Skyscanner Limited Quartermile One 15 Lauriston Place Edinburgh EH3 9EN United Kingdom

Respondent: Belcanto Investment Group Limited Dixcart House, Fort Charles Charlestown Nevis Saint Kitts and Nevis

#### 2. The Domain Name:

skyscannner.co.uk

## 3. Notification of Complaint

	I hereby certify that I am satisfied that Nominet has sent the complaint to the Respondent in accordance with section 3 and 6 of the Policy.
4.	Rights
	The Complainant has, to my reasonable satisfaction, shown rights in respect of a name or mark which is identical or similar to the domain name. $\blacksquare$ Yes $\square$ No
5.	Abusive Registration
	The Complainant has, to my reasonable satisfaction, shown that the domain name skyscannner.co.uk is an abusive registration  ✓ Yes □ No
6.	Other Factors
	I am satisfied that no other factors apply which would make a summary decision unconscionable in all the circumstances
	<b>✓</b> Yes □ No

# 7. Comments (optional)

Disputed domain is a minute and almost unnoticeable mis-spelling of well-known registered trade mark. It can have no legitimate use in the hands of a third party, it is being offered for sale at a profit and resolves to a parking page offering services which compete with those offered under the trade mark. It is also part of a pattern of registration by the respondent of mis-spellings of well-known trade marks. It is therefore clearly abusive under at least paragraphs 5.1.1.1, 5.1.2, 5.1.3 and, on balance, 5.1.6 of the DRS Policy.

### 8. Decision

I grant the Complainant's application for a summary decision. In accordance with section 12 of the Policy, the domain name will therefore be transferred to the Complainant.

Signed: Michael Silverleaf Dated: 2 April 2020